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FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists 

476 U.S. 447 (1986) 

 

Justice WHITE delivered the opinion of the Court. 

This case concerns commercial relations among certain Indiana dentists, their 
patients, and the patients’ dental health care insurers. The question presented is whether 
the Federal Trade Commission correctly concluded that a conspiracy among dentists to 
refuse to submit x rays to dental insurers for use in benefits determinations constituted an 
“unfair method of competition” in violation of § 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act.  

I 

Since the 1970’s, dental health insurers, responding to the demands of their 
policyholders, have attempted to contain the cost of dental treatment by, among other 
devices, limiting payment of benefits to the cost of the “least expensive yet adequate 
treatment” suitable to the needs of individual patients. Implementation of such cost-
containment measures . . . requires evaluation by the insurer of the diagnosis and 
recommendation of the treating dentist, either in advance of or following the provision of 
care. In order to carry out such evaluation, insurers frequently request dentists to submit, 
along with insurance claim forms requesting payment of benefits, any dental x rays that have 
been used by the dentist in examining the patient as well as other information concerning 
their diagnoses and treatment recommendations. . . . 

 Such review of diagnostic and treatment decisions has been viewed by some dentists 
as a threat to their professional independence and economic well-being. In the early 1970’s, 
the Indiana Dental Association, a professional organization comprising some 85% of 
practicing dentists in the State of Indiana, initiated an aggressive effort to hinder insurers’ 
efforts to implement alternative benefits plans by enlisting member dentists to pledge not to 
submit x rays in conjunction with claim forms. The Association’s efforts met considerable 
success: large numbers of dentists signed the pledge, and insurers operating in Indiana found 
it difficult to obtain compliance with their requests for x rays and [could not employ 
measures to reduce costs].  

By the mid-1970’s, fears of possible antitrust liability had dampened the Association’s 
enthusiasm for opposing the submission of x rays to insurers. . . . Not all Indiana dentists 
were content to leave the matter of submitting x rays to the individual dentist. In 1976, a 
group of such dentists formed the Indiana Federation of Dentists, respondent in this case, in 
order to continue to pursue the Association’s policy of resisting insurers’ requests for x rays. 
The Federation . . . immediately promulgated a “work rule” forbidding its members to submit 
x rays to dental insurers in conjunction with claim forms. 

Although the Federation’s membership was small, numbering less than 100, its 
members were highly concentrated in and around three Indiana communities: Anderson, 
Lafayette, and Fort Wayne. The Federation succeeded in enlisting nearly 100% of the dental 
specialists in the Anderson area, and approximately 67% of the dentists in and around 
Lafayette. In the areas of its strength, the Federation was successful in continuing to enforce 
the Association’s prior policy of refusal to submit x rays to dental insurers.  
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In 1978, the Federal Trade Commission issued a complaint against the Federation, 
alleging in substance that its efforts to prevent its members from complying with insurers’ 
requests for x rays constituted an unfair method of competition in violation of § 5 of the 
Federal Trade Commission Act. . . . The Commission based its ruling on the conclusion that 
the Federation’s policy of requiring its members to withhold x rays amounted to a conspiracy 
in restraint of trade that was unreasonable and hence unlawful. . . . The Commission found 
that the Federation had conspired . . . with its own members to withhold cooperation with 
dental insurers’ requests for x rays; . . . [and] the Federation’s policy had had the actual effect 
of eliminating . . . competition among dentists and preventing insurers from obtaining access 
to x rays in the desired manner. These findings of anticompetitive effect, the Commission 
concluded, were sufficient to establish that the restraint was unreasonable even absent proof 
that the Federation’s policy had resulted in higher costs to the insurers and patients than 
would have occurred had the x rays been provided.  

Further, the Commission rejected the Federation’s argument that its policy of 
withholding x rays was reasonable because the provision of x rays might lead the insurers to 
make inaccurate determinations of the proper level of care and thus injure the health of the 
insured patients. . . . 

The Federation sought judicial review of the Commission’s order in the United States 
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, which vacated the order on the ground that it was 
not supported by substantial evidence. Accepting the Federation’s characterization of its rule 
against submission of x rays as merely an ethical and moral policy designed to enhance the 
welfare of dental patients, the majority concluded that the Commission’s findings that the 
policy was anticompetitive were erroneous. 

According to the majority, the evidence did not support the finding that in the absence 
of restraint dentists would compete for patients by offering cooperation with the requests of 
the patients’ insurers, nor, even accepting that finding, was there evidence that the 
Federation’s efforts had prevented such competition. Further, the court held that the 
Commission’s findings were inadequate because of its failure both to offer a precise 
definition of the market in which the Federation was alleged to have restrained competition 
and to establish that the Federation had the power to restrain competition in that market. 
Finally, the majority faulted the Commission for not finding that the alleged restraint on 
competition among dentists had actually resulted in higher dental costs to patients and 
insurers. . . . 

 We granted certiorari. . . . We now reverse. 

II 

The issue is whether the Commission erred in holding that the Federation’s policy of 
refusal to submit x rays to dental insurers for use in benefits determinations constituted an 
“unfair method of competition,” unlawful under § 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act. . . . 

The standard of “unfairness” under the FTC Act is, by necessity, an elusive one, 
encompassing not only practices that violate the Sherman Act and the other antitrust laws, 
. . . but also practices that the Commission determines are against public policy for other 
reasons. . . . In the case now before us, the sole basis of the FTC’s finding of an unfair method 
of competition was the Commission’s conclusion that the Federation’s collective decision to 
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withhold x rays from insurers was an unreasonable and conspiratorial restraint of trade in 
violation of § 1 of the Sherman Act. Accordingly, the legal question before us is whether the 
Commission’s factual findings, if supported by evidence, make out a violation of Sherman Act 
§ 1.  

 

III 

The relevant factual findings are that the members of the Federation conspired 
among themselves to withhold x rays requested by dental insurers for use in evaluating 
claims for benefits, and that this conspiracy had the effect of suppressing competition among 
dentists with respect to cooperation with the requests of the insurance companies.  

As to the first of these findings there can be no serious dispute. . . . [T]he primary 
reason for the Federation’s existence was the promulgation and enforcement of the so-called 
“work rule” against submission of x rays in conjunction with insurance claim forms.  

As for the second crucial finding—that competition was actually suppressed— . . . 
[The Seventh Circuit’s criticism] of the Commission’s findings is [not] well founded. . . . 
[T]here was evidence that outside of Indiana, in States where dentists had not collectively 
refused to submit x rays, insurance companies found little difficulty in obtaining compliance 
by dentists with their requests. . . . A “reasonable mind” could conclude on the basis of this 
evidence that competition for patients . . . would tend to lead dentists in Indiana (and 
elsewhere) to cooperate with requests for information by their patients’ insurers. [The 
refusal of dentists to submit x rays in conjunction with claim forms impaired the ability of 
insurance companies to control costs]. 

 . . . The Federation’s collective activities resulted in the denial of the information the 
customers requested in the form that they requested it, and forced them to choose between 
acquiring that information in a more costly manner or forgoing it altogether. To this extent, 
at least, competition among dentists with respect to cooperation with the requests of 
insurers was restrained. 

IV 

The question remains whether these findings are legally sufficient to establish a 
violation of § 1 of the Sherman Act—that is, whether the Federation’s collective refusal to 
cooperate with insurers’ requests for x rays constitutes an “unreasonable” restraint of trade. 
Under our precedents, a restraint may be adjudged unreasonable either because it fits within 
a class of restraints that has been held to be “per se” unreasonable, or because it violates what 
has come to be known as the “Rule of Reason.” . . . 

The policy of the Federation with respect to its members’ dealings with third-party 
insurers resembles practices that have been labeled “group boycotts”: the policy constitutes 
a concerted refusal to deal on particular terms with patients covered by group dental 
insurance. . . . Although this Court has in the past stated that group boycotts are unlawful per 
se, . . . we decline to resolve this case by forcing the Federation’s policy into the “boycott” 
pigeonhole and invoking the per se rule. . . . [T]he category of restraints classed as group 
boycotts is not to be expanded indiscriminately, and the per se approach has generally been 
limited to cases in which firms with market power boycott suppliers or customers in order 
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to discourage them from doing business with a competitor—a situation obviously not 
present here. Moreover, we have been slow to condemn rules adopted by professional 
associations as unreasonable per se, see National Society of Professional Engineers v. United 
States, 435 U.S. 679 (1978), and, in general, to extend per se analysis to restraints imposed 
in the context of business relationships where the economic impact of certain practices is 
not immediately obvious, see Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc., 441 
U.S. 1 (1979). Thus, as did the FTC, we evaluate the restraint at issue in this case under the 
Rule of Reason rather than a rule of per se illegality.  

Application of the Rule of Reason to these facts is not a matter of any great difficulty. 
The Federation’s policy takes the form of a horizontal agreement among the participating 
dentists to withhold from their customers a particular service that they desire—the 
forwarding of x rays to insurance companies along with claim forms. “While this is not price 
fixing as such, no elaborate industry analysis is required to demonstrate the anticompetitive 
character of such an agreement.” National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States, 
435 U.S. 679, 692 (1978).  

A refusal to compete with respect to the package of services offered to customers, no 
less than a refusal to compete with respect to the price term of an agreement, impairs the 
ability of the market to advance social welfare by ensuring the provision of desired goods 
and services to consumers at a price approximating the marginal cost of providing them.  

Absent some countervailing procompetitive virtue—such as, for example, the 
creation of efficiencies in the operation of a market or the provision of goods and services, 
see Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc., 441 U.S. 1 (1979); Board of 
Trade of City of Chicago v. United States, 246 U.S. 231 (1918); NCAA v. Board of Regents of the 
University of Oklahoma, 468 U.S. 85 (1984). 

[A]n agreement limiting consumer choice by impeding the “ordinary give and take of 
the market place,” National Society of Professional Engineers, 435 U.S. at 692, cannot be 
sustained under the Rule of Reason. No credible argument has been advanced for the 
proposition that making it more costly for the insurers and patients who are the dentists’ 
customers to obtain information needed for evaluating the dentists’ diagnoses has any such 
procompetitive effect.  

The Federation advances three principal arguments for the proposition that, 
notwithstanding its lack of competitive virtue, the Federation’s policy of withholding x rays 
should not be deemed an unreasonable restraint of trade.  

First, . . . the Federation suggests that in the absence of . . . the definition of the market 
in which the Federation allegedly restrained trade and the power of the Federation’s 
members in that market, the conclusion that the Federation unreasonably restrained trade 
is erroneous as a matter of law, regardless of whether the challenged practices might be 
impermissibly anticompetitive if engaged in by persons who together possessed power in a 
specifically defined market. This contention, however, runs counter to the Court’s holding in 
National Collegiate Athletic Assn. v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Okla. that “[a]s a matter of law, 
the absence of proof of market power does not justify a naked restriction on price or output,” 
and that such a restriction “requires some competitive justification even in the absence of a 
detailed market analysis.” . . . 
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[E]ven if the restriction imposed by the Federation is not sufficiently “naked” to call 
this principle into play, the Commission’s failure to engage in detailed market analysis is not 
fatal to its finding of a violation of the Rule of Reason. The Commission found that in two 
localities in the State of Indiana (the Anderson and Lafayette areas), Federation dentists 
constituted heavy majorities of the practicing dentists and that as a result of the efforts of 
the Federation, insurers in those areas were, over a period of years, actually unable to obtain 
compliance with their requests for submission of x rays.  

[T]he purpose of the inquiries into market definition and market power is to 
determine whether an arrangement has the potential for genuine adverse effects on 
competition. [Therefore], proof of actual detrimental effects, such as a reduction of output, 
can obviate the need for an inquiry into market power, which is but a surrogate for 
detrimental effects. In this case, we conclude that the finding of actual, sustained adverse 
effects on competition in those areas where IFD dentists predominated, viewed in light of 
the reality that markets for dental services tend to be relatively localized, is legally sufficient 
to support a finding that the challenged restraint was unreasonable even in the absence of 
elaborate market analysis. 

Second, the Federation . . . argues that [the Commission failed to establish that its 
policy resulted in higher costs]. This argument, too, is unpersuasive. Although it is true that 
the goal of the insurers . . . was to minimize costs . . ., a showing that this goal was actually 
achieved through the means chosen is not an essential step in establishing that the dentists’ 
[restraint of trade is unreasonable]. . . . A concerted and effective effort to withhold (or make 
more costly) information desired by consumers . . . is likely enough to disrupt the proper 
functioning of the price-setting mechanism of the market that it may be condemned even 
absent proof that it resulted in higher prices. . . . The Federation is not entitled to pre-empt 
the working of the market by deciding for itself that its customers do not need that which 
they demand.  

Third, the Federation complains that the Commission erred in failing to consider, as 
relevant to its Rule of Reason analysis, noncompetitive “quality of care” justifications for the 
prohibition on provision of x rays to insurers in conjunction with claim forms. This claim . . . 
[characterizes] the Federation’s policy as a “legal, moral, and ethical policy of quality dental 
care, requiring that insurers examine and review all diagnostic and clinical aids before 
formulating a proper course of dental treatment.” The gist of the claim is that x rays, standing 
alone, are not adequate bases for diagnosis of dental problems or for the formulation of an 
acceptable course of treatment. Accordingly, if insurance companies are permitted to 
determine whether they will pay a claim for dental treatment on the basis of x rays as 
opposed to a full examination of all the diagnostic aids available to the examining dentist, 
there is a danger that they will erroneously decline to pay for treatment that is in fact in the 
interest of the patient, and that the patient will as a result be deprived of fully adequate care.  

The Federation’s argument is flawed both legally and factually. The premise of the 
argument is that . . . the provision of x rays will have too great an impact: it will lead to the 
reduction of costs through the selection of inadequate treatment. Precisely such a 
justification for withholding information from customers was rejected as illegitimate in the 
National Society of Professional Engineers case. The argument is, in essence, that an 
unrestrained market in which consumers are given access to the information they believe to 
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be relevant to their choices will lead them to make unwise and even dangerous choices. Such 
an argument amounts to “nothing less than a frontal assault on the basic policy of the 
Sherman Act.” National Society of Professional Engineers, 435 U.S. at 695. Moreover, there is 
no particular reason to believe that the provision of information will be more harmful to 
consumers in the market for dental services than in other markets. . . . 

V 

The factual findings of the Commission regarding the effect of the Federation’s policy 
of withholding x rays are supported by substantial evidence, and those findings are sufficient 
as a matter of law to establish a violation of § 1 of the Sherman Act, and, hence, § 5 of the 
Federal Trade Commission Act. . . . The judgment of the Court of Appeals is accordingly 
Reversed. 
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